

SC No. 506 of 2023

State Vs Dharmendra Kumar Singh & Ors.

FIR No. 171/2023

PS Saket

22.03.2025

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Dharmendra Kr. Singh produced from JC.
Accused Jitender Kumar Singh in person on bail.
Accused Jay Narayan Singh @ Jai Singh already expired.
Accused Triveni Singh, Chandani Singh and Mamta Devi @ Kalpana Devi absent.
Sh. Kapil Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for all accused.
PWs Smt. Poonam Devi and Sh. Kedar Singh in person.

Exemption application of accused Triveni Singh, Chandani Singh and Mamta Devi @ Kalpana Devi has been moved. Heard. Accused Triveni Singh, Chandani Singh and Mamta Devi @ Kalpana Devi are exempted from appearance only for today through the counsel present today in the Court on their behalf subject to the conditions that they shall have no objection if proceedings are conducted in their absence and that they shall not dispute their identity.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW3 Smt. Poonam Devi has been examined-in-chief by State, cross-examined on behalf of all the accused persons and discharged.

PW Sh. Kedar Singh is also present for his examination, however, Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that he does not wish to examine this witness as he is witness to

Contd....

:2:

the facts which have already been deposed by other prosecution witnesses.

In view of the above, PW Sh. Kedar Singh (mentioned at Serial No. 32 in the list of witnesses) stands dropped.

Let PWs, namely, Shankar Prashad Rai and Anita Devi (mentioned at Serial No. 30 and 31 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 08.05.2025.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/22.03.2025