

SC No. 506 of 2023
State Vs Dharmendra Kumar Singh & Ors.
FIR No. 171/2023
PS Saket

04.07.2025

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Jai Narayan Singh @ Jai Singh already expired.
Remaining accused in person on bail.
Sh. Kapil Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons
PW4 Sh. Shankar Prasad Rai in person.
PWs Sh. Omveer and Sh. Kashiram in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW4 Sh. Shankar Prasad Rai has been cross-examined on behalf of all the accused persons and discharged.

PW5 Sh. Omveer and PW6 Sh. Kashiram have been examined-in-chief by State, cross-examined on behalf of all the accused persons and discharged.

At this stage, PW4 Sh. Shankar Prasad Rai, husband of PW Smt. Anita Devi, submits that his wife remains unwell and is unable to appear in the Court for her deposition as she is residing in Jharkhand.

Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that considering the current medical condition of PW Smt. Anita Devi and the fact that she is witness to the facts already deposed by other prosecution witnesses, she may be dropped from the list of witnesses.

Contd....

:2:

In view of the afore-said, PW Smt. Anita Devi (mentioned at Serial No. 31 in the list of witnesses) stands dropped.

Let PWs ASI Belas Kujur and SI Ajay (mentioned at Serial No. 33 and 34 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 17.11.2025.

Let PWs Dr. Shubhendra Pratap Singh and Dr. Prakhar Singh (mentioned at Serial No. 09 and 10 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 18.11.2025 at 02:00 PM. It be also mentioned on the summons that if the above-mentioned doctors are not found working in the given hospital, their local available addresses may be mentioned on the summons and further in case of non-availability of their addresses, some other doctor(s) acquainted with the handwriting and signatures of the concerned doctors may be deputed.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 17.11.2025 and 18.11.2025 at 02:00 PM.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/04.07.2025