

SC 506/2023
STATE Vs. DHARMENDRA KUMAR SINGH
FIR No. 171/2023
PS Saket

27.03.2026

Present:- Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Chandni, Mamta Devi and Triveni Singh are absent.
Remaining accused in person on bail.
Sh. Vimal Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons.
PW HC Kailash Chand Chahar, Sh. Jawahar Singh, Ct. Sawan, HC Niranjana Lal, ASI Padam Kumar, Inspector Pradeep Kumar, Dr. Shubhendra Pratap Singh and Dr. Pooja Gupta in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

Exemption application from personal appearance have been moved on behalf of accused persons Chandni, Mamta Devi and Triveni Singh. Ld. Counsel for accused persons submits that he is not disputing the identity of accused Chandni, Mamta Devi and Triveni Singh during evidence of witnesses present today. Application perused. Allowed for today only.

PW HC Kailash Chand Chahar as PW-8, PW Sh. Jawahar Singh as PW-9, PW Ct. Sawan as PW-10, PW HC Niranjana Lal as PW-11 and PW Dr. Shubhendra Pratap Singh as PW-13 have been examined in chief. Cross-examination on behalf of accused persons "Nil. Opportunity given". Accordingly, they stand discharged.

PW ASI Padam Kumar as PW-12 has been examined in chief. Cross-examination on behalf of accused persons on the ground that he is not ready to conclude the cross-examination of this witness today.

PW Dr. Pooja Gupta as PW-14 has been examined in chief, cross-examined on behalf of accused persons and discharged.

Dr. Mohammed Zahed and Dr. Prakhar Singh is absent despite service.

Witness at serial no. 13 to 20 from the list of witnesses be summoned for the NDOH.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for further prosecution evidence 08.05.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/27.03.2026