

SC 506/2023

STATE Vs. DHARMENDRA KUMAR SINGH

FIR No. 171/2023

PS Saket

07.08.2026

Present:- Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Mamta Devi is absent.
Remaining accused in person on bail.
Sh. Vimal Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons.
PW HC Amit in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

Exemption application from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Mamta Devi on the ground of ill health. Ld. Counsel for accused persons submits that he is not disputing the identity of accused Mamta Devi during evidence of witness present today. Application perused. Allowed for today only.

PW HC Amit as PW-15 has been examined in chief, cross-examined and discharged.

PW HC Jitendra, HC Vasdev and SI Ajay Kumar have sent their exemption request. Perused and request allowed.

PW Dr. Mohammed Zhed is absent despite service.

Summons issued to PW Sh. Shiv Kumar received back unexecuted.

At this stage, Sh. Vimal Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons submits that he does not dispute the genuineness of scaled site plan prepared by ACP Mukesh Kumar Jain, SOC report prepared by SI Ajay Kuma, Seizure memo of blood sample of accused Dharmendra Kumar Singh, Documents of Nodal Officer of Reliance and Airtel, RC and Acknowledgment, the documents pertaining to AFCONS Infrastructure Ltd. and attendance sheet (attached with supplementary charge sheet), SOC report dated 17.10.2023 prepared by SI Ajay (attached with supplementary

charge sheet), Crime team photographs (attached with supplementary charge sheet), RC and Acknowledgment (attached with supplementary charge sheet), Documents of Nodal Officer Reliance Jio and Bharti Airtel (attached with supplementary charge sheet), Examination report dated 06.11.2023 RFSL Chankyapuri (attached with supplementary charge sheet), Two Seizure Memo dated 27.09.2023 and 29.10.2023, certificate u/s 65B IEA dated 01.08.2023 and 27.09.2023, Copy of RC, DL and School Letter Andhra Education Society and two pen drives make EDENIC 32 GB/H-22 and ADATA 16 GB provided by Jitender and Ram N Saini (station manager Tuglakabad DMRC project) (attached with supplementary charge sheet) and his statement under Section 294 Cr.P.C. may be recorded.

Statement of Sh. Vimal Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons recorded separately under Section 294 Cr.P.C. in regard to the admission of the above said documents i.e. **Ex. PA- 1 to Ex. PA-15 and already Ex. PW12/B.**

In view of the admission of the aforesaid documents, evidence of witnesses i.e serial no. 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22 and 23 from main charge sheet, serial no. 34, 35, 38 and 39 from 1st supplementary charge sheet and serial no. 1 and 2 from 2nd supplementary charge sheet are dispensed with.

Witness at serial no. 4 and 14 from the list of witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for further prosecution evidence on 16.10.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/07.08.2026